LEGISLATIVE BILL 723

Approved by the Governor March 19, 1974

Introduced by Luedtke, 28

AN ACT to amend section 29-2261, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, relating to criminal procedure; to provide for furnishing protation officers copies of criminal records as the probation officer shall require without cost; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 29-2261, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, be amended to read as follows:

29-2261. (1) Unless it is impractical to do so, when an offender has been convicted of a felony, the court shall not impose sentence without first ordering a presentence investigation of the offender and according due consideration to a written report of such investigation.

- (2) A court may order a presentence investigation in any case.
- (3) The presentence investigation and report shall include, where available, an analysis of the circumstances attending the commission of the crime, the offender's history of delinquency or criminality, physical and mental condition, family situation and background, economic status, education, occupation and personal habits and any other matters that the protation officer deems relevant or the court directs to be included. All local and state police agencies, and adult and correctional institutions shall furnish to the probation officer copies of such criminal records, in any such case referred to the probation officer by the court of proper jurisdiction, as the probation officer shall require without cost to the court or the probation officer.
- (4) Before imposing sentence, the court may order the offender to submit to psychiatric observation and examination for a period of not exceeding sixty days or such longer period as the court determines to be necessary for that purpose. The offender may be remanded for this purpose to any available clinic or mental hospital, or the court may appoint a qualified psychiatrist to make the examination. The report of the

examination shall be submitted to the court.

- (5) Any presentence report or psychiatric examination shall be privileged and shall not be disclosed directly or indirectly to anyone other than a judge, probation officers to whom an offender's file is duly transferred, or others entitled by law to receive such information. The court may permit inspection of the report or examination of parts thereof by the offender or his attorney, or other person having a proper interest therein, whenever the court finds it is in the best interest of a particular offender. The court may allow fair opportunity for an offender to provide additional information for the court's consideration.
- (6) If an offender is sentenced to imprisonment, a copy of the report of any presentence investigation or psychiatric examination shall be transmitted forthwith to the Bivision-of-Corrections Pepartment of Correctional Services or, when the defendant is committed to the custody of a specific institution, to such institution.
- Sec. 2. That original section 29-2261, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.